
Please contact Helen Davies on 01270 685705
E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for 

further information
Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk to arrange to speak at the 
meeting

Southern Planning Committee
Agenda

Date: Wednesday, 25th August, 2021
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, High Street, Sandbach, 

CW11 1AX

PLEASE NOTE – This meeting is open to the public and anyone attending this 
meeting will need to wear a face covering upon entering and leaving the venue. This 
may only be removed when seated. 

The importance of undertaking a lateral flow test in advance of attending any 
committee meeting.  Lateral Flow Testing: Towards the end of May, test kits were sent to 
all Members; the purpose being to ensure that Members had a ready supply of kits to 
facilitate self-testing prior to formal face to face meetings.  Anyone attending is asked to 
undertake a lateral flow test on the day of any meeting before embarking upon the journey 
to the venue. Please note that it can take up to 30 minutes for the true result to show on a 
lateral flow test. If your test shows a positive result, then you must not attend the meeting, 
and must follow the advice which can be found here: 
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/
testing-for-covid-19.aspx

Members of the public are requested to check the Council's website the week the 
Southern Planning Committee meeting is due to take place as Officers produce 
updates for some or all of the applications prior to the commencement of the 
meeting and after the agenda has been published.

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the top of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision meetings are 
audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

Public Document Pack

mailto:Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/council_information/coronavirus/testing-for-covid-19.aspx


PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1.  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
and non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined any 
item on the agenda.

3.  Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 5 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2021.

4.  Public Speaking  

A total period of 5 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee
 The relevant Town/Parish Council

A total period of 3 minutes is allocated for each of the planning applications for the 
following:

 Members who are not members of the planning committee and are not the Ward 
Member

 Objectors
 Supporters
 Applicants

5.  19/4896N, Land At Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, Goddard Street, Crewe, 
Erection of 73 dwellings, comprising 42 independent living apartments and 
31 houses (all affordable homes) with associated access and landscaping 
for The Guinness Partnership Limited  (Pages 9 - 34)

To consider the above application.

6.  20/1872N, Land To The North Of, Broad Street, Crewe, The construction of 25 
dwellings; provision of associated access, drainage and hard and soft 
landscaping; and other associated works, for Mr I Harrison, Taylor Wimpey 
UK Limited  (Pages 35 - 56)

To consider the above application.

7.  21/1711N, 396, Newcastle Road, Shavington, CW2 5JF, Erection of 1 no. 
detached bungalow and ancillary works for Mr & Mrs Timlett  (Pages 57 - 72)

To consider the above application.

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS  



Membership:  Councillors S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair), M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, 
K Flavell, A Gage, A Kolker (Chair), D Marren, C Naismith, J Rhodes, L Smith and J  Wray



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 28th July, 2021 at The Ballroom, Sandbach Town Hall, 

High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX

PRESENT

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, A Gage, C Naismith, J Rhodes, 
J  Wray, M Hunter and H Faddes

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
James Thomas- Solicitor
Andrew Goligher- Highways Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor David Marren, 
Councillor Laura Smith (Councillor Hazel Faddes substituted) and 
Councillor Kathryn Flavell (Councillor Mike Hunter substituted).

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interest of openness, Councillor Mike Hunter declared that he was a 
non-Executive Director of ANSA, however it was noted ANSA had not 
been a consultee on any of the applications before the Committee on this 
agenda.

16 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting 23 June 2021 be accepted as a correct 
and accurate record.

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



18 21/2010N, LAND WEST OF PARKSIDE, BUNBURY LANE, BUNBURY, 
CW6 9QZ, OUTLINE PLANNING APPLICATION FOR DEMOLITION OF 
ONE DWELLING AND ERECTION OF UP TO15 DWELLINGS, ACCESS 
OFF BUNBURY LANE AND ALL OTHER MATTERS RESERVED FOR 
ROGER RYDER 

Consideration was given to the above application. 

(Vice Chair of Bunbury Parish Council, Councillor Andrew Thomson and 
Mrs. Isabel Noonan, Local Resident Objector attended the meeting and 
spoke against the application). 

RESOLVED: 

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be REFUSED as 
recommended with the following additional reason;

3. The application site includes historic evidence of roosting bats. No bat 
activity survey has been provided to establish the presence/likely absence 
of roosting bats. Therefore, insufficient information has been provided 
within the application and the development is contrary to Policy SE3 of the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy, NE.9 of the Crewe and Nantwich 
Replacement Local Plan and the NPPF.

Heads of Terms in the event of an appeal amended to remove the 
requirement for an education contribution.

19 20/1132N WESTON HALL COMMERCIAL COMPLEX, MAIN ROAD, 
WESTON, REMOVAL OF CONDITION 9 ON APPROVAL 18/4123N - 
CHANGE OF USE OF BUILDINGS AND AREAS OF HARDSTANDING 
TO B8 (STORAGE & DISTRIBUTION) USE, REPLACEMENT OF 
REDUNDANT BUILDINGS AND ERECTION OF NEW BUILDINGS AND 
AREAS OF HARDSTANDING FOR B8 (STORAGE & DISTRIBUTION) 
USE, ANCILLARY OFFICES, AND ASSOCIATED WORKS C/O WSP 
INDIGO 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ward Councillor and one of the Councillors who called in the application 
Councillor Steven Edgar, Adjacent Ward Councillor and one of the 
Councillors who called in the application Councillor Janet Clowes, Weston 
and Basford Parish Councillor John Cornell and Local Resident Objector 
Robert Galloway attended the meeting and spoke against the application.  
The Agent for the Applicant, James Warrington attended the meeting and 
spoke in favour of it).

RESOLVED:

That the application be REFUSED against officer recommendation for the 
following reason;

Page 6



The proposed removal of condition 9 would result in noise and disturbance 
to nearby residential properties causing harm to residential amenity. The 
proposal is contrary to policies SE12 and EG2 of the Cheshire East Local 
Plan Strategy, BE.1 of the Crewe and Nantwich Replacement Local Plan 
and E1 of Weston and Basford Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF.

20 20/5581N 437, CREWE ROAD, WINTERLEY CW11 4RF, DEMOLITION 
OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND CONSTRUCTION OF 2 NO. NEW 
RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS, FOR MR. RICHARD WILLIAMSON 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Ward Councillor and the Councillor who called in the application 
Councillor Steven Edgar spoke against the application).

RESOLVED:

That for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED 
as recommended with the following additional condition;

1) Time limit 
2) Approved plans 
3) Submission of full details of materials 
4) Soil imported for use in gardens to be tested and verified 
5) If, during the course of development, contamination not previously 

identified is found to be present, no further works shall be 
undertaken in the affected area and the contamination shall be 
reported to the Local Planning Authority as soon as reasonably 
practicable (but within a maximum of 5 days from the find). Prior to 
further works being carried out in the identified area, a further 
assessment shall be made and appropriate remediation 
implemented in accordance with a scheme also agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 

6) Provision of a risk assessment and if appropriate site sampling to 
address the risks posed by land contamination, followed by a 
remediation strategy if necessary 

7) Provision of electric vehicle infrastructure 
8) Boundary treatment to the rear boundary of No.435 Crewe Road, to 

be in place prior to any other construction work taking place. 
9) Protection of breeding birds 
10) Compliance with the mitigation methods set out in the submitted 

Ecological Assessment by Kingdom Ecology Ltd dated 30th June 
2021 

11) Submission of a strategy for the incorporation of features to 
enhance the biodiversity value of the development, including 
provisions for nesting birds, including house sparrow and roosting 
bats 

12) Cycle Parking to be submitted and approved 
13) Surfacing materials to be submitted and approved 

Page 7



14) Submission and approval of a construction management plan

In order to give proper effect to the Committee’s intentions and without 
changing the substance of the decision, authority is delegated to the Head 
of Planning, in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) of Southern Planning Committee, to correct Page 52 any technical 
slip or omission in the wording of the resolution, between approval of the 
minutes and issue of the decision notice.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.50 am

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)

Page 8



   Application No: 19/4896N

   Location: Land At Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, GODDARD STREET, CREWE

   Proposal: Erection of 73 dwellings, comprising 42 independent living apartments and 
31 houses (all affordable homes) with associated access and landscaping.

   Applicant: The Guinness Partnership Limited

   Expiry Date: 05-Feb-2021

    SUMMARY

The application site is located within the Crewe settlement boundary. Policy PG2 sets out 
that Crewe is a Principal Town where significant development will be encouraged to 
support its revitalisation, recognising its role as one of the most important settlements in 
the borough. Development will maximise the use of existing infrastructure and resources 
to allow jobs, homes and other facilities to be located close to each other and accessible 
by public transport. Policy PG7 sets out that Principal Towns such as Crewe are expected 
to accommodate in the order of 65 ha of employment land and 7,700 new homes. 

Therefore, it is clear that the proposal for residential development is acceptable in 
principle, however this is subject to compliance with all other relevant policies within the 
development plan. 

In this instance the majority of the site is located on an area of land which is designated 
as protected open space under policy RT.1:
[...]
ore these elements weigh negatively in the balance of the scheme. 

It is therefore considered that, on balance the benefit of the affordable housing provision on the 
site which as be un-used and derelict for over 10 years, with the addition of the mitigation 
contribution of £80,000 to be put towards the betterment of playing pitch elsewhere, outweighs the 
policy harm in relation to the loss of the pitch, and the lack of mitigation for Education, NHS, POS 
and Biodiversity net-gain. 

It is therefore considered that the development is on balance acceptable and recommended for 
approval accordingly. 

RECOMMENDATION:

DELEGATE to the Head of Planning in consultation with the Chair of Southern Planning 
Committee for additional consultation with Sport England regarding the terms of the S106 
Agreement to APPROVE subject to S106 Agreement to secure:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

100% affordable housing provision 

31 dwellings – shared ownership
42 independent living apartments – 
affordable rent

All 
development to 
accord with 
Affordable 
Housing 
Statement

Recreational 
Open Space 

Contribution of £80,000 towards the 
Sutton Lane Playing pitch

Contribution – 
Prior to 
commencement 
of development

Page 31



Highways £5,000 towards improvements to 
Goddard Street

Contribution - 
Prior to first 
occupation

And the following Conditions

1. Standard Time
2. Approved plans
3. Materials 
4. Surfacing materials 
5. Landscape Scheme
6. Landscape Implementation
7. Tree Protection scheme 
8. AIA to be adhered to
9. Bat and bird boxes and gaps for hedgehog are to be provided on site in 

accordance with the submitted Bat and Bird Box Scheme prepared by Ascerta 
plan reference P.736.16.04 dated 26/11/2020

10.Safeguard Nesting Birds 
11.Lighting strategy – prior to occupation
12.Details of cycle parking – prior to occupation 
13.Prior to commencement – CMP required
14.Detailed strategy/design limiting the surface water runoff  generated by the 

proposal, and associated management /maintenance plan - required prior to 
commencement

15.Development to adhere to FRA
16.Foul and surface water to be drained separately
17.Contaminated Land – adherence with Remediation scheme / prior to occupation 

verification report to be submitted
18.Contaminate land – Soil Importation
19.Contaminate land - Unexpected Contamination
20.Noise mitigation to the implemented and retained
21.Travel Information Pack – prior to occupation
22.Prior to occupation – EVI 
23.Prior to occupation – Low emission boilers

Should the objection from Sport England not be withdrawn following the completion of 
the S106 Agreement the application shall be referred to the Secretary of State as stated 
within the Town and Country Planning (Consultation) (England) Direction 2021.

In order to give proper effect to the Southern Committee`s intent and without changing 
the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) 
in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical 
slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice. 

Page 32



If the application is subject to an appeal approval is given to enter into a S106 Agreement 
with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable 
Housing

100% affordable housing 
provision 

31 dwellings – shared ownership
42 independent living apartments 
– affordable rent

All 
development to 
accord with 
Affordable 
Housing 
Statement

Recreational 
Open Space 

Contribution of £80,000 towards 
the Sutton Lane Playing pitch

Contribution – 
Prior to 
commencement 
of development

Highways £5,000 towards improvements to 
Goddard Street

Contribution - 
Prior to first 
occupation

Page 33



 

P
age 34



   Application No: 20/1872N

   Location: Land To The North Of, BROAD STREET, CREWE

   Proposal: The construction of 25 dwellings; provision of associated access, drainage 
and hard and soft landscaping; a
[...]
36



advises that the intial conclusions remain that there is no interest currently or 
any reasonable prospect in the future for retail/public house in this loation.

- Clarification as to why no education response is required

The Councils Education team have now advised that they require a contribution 
of £54,231 for primary education and £65,372 for seondary education giving a 
total education contribution of £119,603. This was intially missed given staffing 
absence.

- Update on what Play space has been provided within the site and where this is 
located.

The Play Area for the wider development was approved by the Council as part of 
the Phase 1 Reserved Matters consent [Ref: 13/4725N] and is shown on Play 
Area Layout Drawing D3921.016 Rev B below with the play area shown by the 
purple circle. 
The Play Area has since been provided on site in accordance with these 
requirements.

The Play Area is located in the centre of the Stonleley Park development, 
approximately 250m to the north-east of the application site.  It is therefore well 
within walking distance and is directly accessible from the application site via 
Broad Street.

 

Page 37



The above presents a summary of the above issues, therefore further detail is provided in the relevant 
sections below.

PROPOSAL

Full consent is sought for the construction of 25 dwellings; provision of associated access, drainage and 
hard and soft landscaping; and other associated works

SITE DESCRIPTION

The site forms part of a wider site which gained consent for a mixed-use commercial/residential 
development of up to 650 houses. The application site totals 0.48 hectares of land and the overall site 
relates to approximately 24.2 hectares of land, situated to the north of Remer Street, Coppenhall, Crewe. 

The site to be developed was shown on the approved scheme as providing the commercial area consisting 
of retail and a public house.

The site is physically located just off the site access and backs onto
[...]
pment but relates to the wider Coppenhall East development which was granted prior to the adoption 
of the Design Guide. Therefore the proposal has been designed to integrate with this wider development 
which is considered to be the correct approach here rather than have two competing design philosophies 
within the site. 

Some attempts have been made to accord where possible with the design guide such as the potential to 
provide a pedestrian route through to the development at the north end of the site. Unfortunately, the land 
on the opposite side of the site boundary, through which this connection would need to pass, has been 
deeded to the owner of Plot 21 on the wider Stoneley Park development and is therefore not available for 
provision of a pedestrian connection.

The comments regarding the improvement of the boundary between the development and the existing 
buildings to create a buffer has also been explored however the site already benefits from well established 
boundaries created by the existing boundary fencing. 

With regard to the provision of an active façade on the gable-end wall of plot 660, Taylor Wimpey have 
confirmed that they would be happy to consider this option and accept a planning condition seeking 
additional fenestration and more detailed elements to this elevation.

When providing routes between bin stores and streets, the most convenient routes for occupants have 
been identified for the layout proposed. Rear garden areas have been designed to accommodate storage 
such as garden sheds for cycle storage etc. 

Page 49



Finally grassed amenity space is provided to serve the apartment block and residents will also have access 
to the open space within the wider Stoneley Park development.

As a result it is considered that the scheme could be provided without causing significant harm to the 
overall character/appearance of the area.

Ecology

Designated Sites

The application site is located with Natural England’s SSSI impact risk z
[...]
inciple of the residential development of the site has already been established by approval 
of 11/1643N and the proposal is considered to be acceptable from a pure land use perspective.

The main dis-benefit is the loss of the commercial element approved as part of the wider scheme. However 
it has been demonstrated through marketing evidence that the commercial element is not viable. A further 
dis-benefit would be the tenure split is not fully in accordance with the split required by Policy, however this 
would still provide much needed affordable housing for local people. A further dis-benefit would be the 
slight shortfall in size of rear garden area for x3 plots. 

The development would provide benefits in terms of 30% affordable housing provision, open market 
provision and delivery of economic benefits during construction and through the spending of future 
occupiers. 

The development would have a neutral impact upon design, flooding, living conditions, trees, landscape, 
highways, ecology, design, air quality and contaminated land.

As such the benefits are considered to outweigh the dis-benefits and the proposal is considered to 
constitute sustainable development. Therefore para 11 of the NPPF applies which advises of the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development and there are no material considerations which dictate 
otherwise, as such the proposal should be approved without delay.

RECOMMENDATION:

APPROVE subject to a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms;

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 30% 

(100% Intermediate)
In accordance with phasing 
plan.
No more than 80% open 
market occupied prior to 
affordable provision in each 
phase

Indoor Sport Contribution of £4,550 for 
Indoor sport to be used 
towards supporting Crewe 
Lifestyle Centre

Prior to first occupation

Education Contribution of 119,602 
towards Primary and 
Secondary school provision

50% Prior to first occupation
50% at occupation of 12th 
dwelling

Page 53



1 Time limit
2 Approved plans
3 Materials as provided
4 No removal of any vegetation or the demolition or conversion of buildings between 1st March 
and 31st August in any year
5 Bat and bird boxes are to be provided in site in accordance with the approved Ecological 
Assessment Report along with the gaps for hedgehogs shown on submitted Boundary Treatment 
Detail plans reference SF 43 and SF 43
6 Boilers to be provided as per approved specification
7 Piling
8 Dust
9 Travel Information Pack
10 Electric Vehicle Charging
11 Contaminated land 1
12 Contaminated land 2
13 Contaminated land 3
14 Contaminated land 4
15 Development in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment 
16 Drainage strategy
17 Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
18 Ground levels and Finished floor levels (FFLs) need to be approved in writing by the LLFA
19 The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment 
(TEP Version 2.0) and Tree Protection Plan
20 Cycle storage details
21 Additional fenestration/detailed elements to the active façade on the gable-end wall of plot 660
22 Compliance with the FRA

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms should be secured 
as part of any S106 Agreement:

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 30% 

(100% Intermediate)
In accordance with phasing 
plan.
No more than 80% open 
market occupied prior to 
affordable provision in each 
phase

Indoor Sport Contribution of £4,550 for 
Indoor sport to be used 
towards supporting Crewe 
Lifestyle Centre

Prior to first occupation

Page 54



Education Contribution of £119,603 
towards primary and 
secondary education

50% Prior to first occupation
50% at occupation of 12th 
dwelling

Page 55



P
age 56



   Application No: 21/1711N

   Location: 396, NEWCASTLE ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5JF

   Proposal: Erection of 1 no. detached bungalow and ancillary works.

   Applicant: Mr & Mrs Timlett

   Expiry Date: 31-Aug-2021

MAIN ISSUES 

- Principle of Development
- Design and Character of the Area
- Forestry
- Amenity
- Highways
- Flood Risk and Drainage
- Air Quality
- Ecology

SUMMARY 

The site is located within the settlement boundary of Shavington and the principle of residential 
development on the site is acceptable. 

The site is sustainably located and is within easy walking distance of public transport and 
services and facilities within Shavington.

The proposal is considered to have a neutral impact in terms of design, highways safety, 
ecology, flood risk and amenity.

The benefits would be the provision of an open market dwelling and the usual social and 
economic benefits during construction.

It considered that the development constitutes sustainable development and should therefore 
be approved and there are no material considerations which dictate otherwise.

RECOMMENDATION

APPROVE subject to conditions

Page 57 Agenda Item 7



REASON FOR REFERRAL 

This application is referred to Southern Planning Committee as one of the applicant's is a 
member of staff employed within the Development Management and Policy service area.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND CONTEXT

The application relates to an area of hardstanding to the rear (south west) of no. 396 Newcastle 
Road, Shavington along with a section of the existing garden area associated with the property. 
The existing gravelled vehicular access off the shared access point from Newcastle Road 
provides access to the area of land to the rear of the existing property, which at the time of the 
Officer site visit was largely vacant other than a small area being used for storage purp
[...]
 should therefore 
be approved and there are no material considerations which dictate otherwise. The proposal is 
considered acceptable in this instance and complies with the Development Plan and guidance 
within the NPPF.

Recommendation: Approve subject to the following conditions:

1. Standard Time
2. Approved Plans
3. Drainage Details

Page 70



4. Details of Ground Levels to be Submitted
5. Submission of Samples of Building Materials
6. Landscaping to Include Details of Boundary Treatment
7. Biodiversity Enhancement
8. Electric Vehicle Charging Points
9. Provision of Car Parking
10. Protection for Breeding Birds
11. Landscaping Conditions (Implementation)
12. Soil Importation
13. Unexpected Contamination
14. PD Rights – Extensions and Alterations

Informatives:
1. NPPF
2. Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
3. Highways - S184 Licence
4. Noise from Construction Works
5. Contaminated Land

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without changing the 
substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of Planning (Regulation) in 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice Chair) to correct any technical slip or 
omission in the resolution, before issue of the decision notice.

Page 71



P
age 72


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 19/4896N, Land At Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, Goddard Street, Crewe, Erection of 73 dwellings, comprising 42 independent living apartments and 31 houses (all affordable homes) with associated access and landscaping for The Guinness Partnership Limited
	6 20/1872N, Land To The North Of, Broad Street, Crewe, The construction of 25 dwellings; provision of associated access, drainage and hard and soft landscaping; and other associated works, for Mr I Harrison, Taylor Wimpey UK Limited
	7 21/1711N, 396, Newcastle Road, Shavington, CW2 5JF, Erection of 1 no. detached bungalow and ancillary works for Mr & Mrs Timlett



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Southern Planning Committee
held on Wednesday, 25th August, 2021 at The Ballroom, Sandbach Town 

Hall, High Street, Sandbach, CW11 1AX

PRESENT

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)
Councillor S Akers Smith (Vice-Chair)

Councillors M Benson, P Butterill, S Davies, K Flavell, A Gage, D Marren, 
J Rhodes, J  Wray and N Mannion

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Daniel Evans- Principal Planning Officer
James Thomas- Solicitor
Neil Jones- Highways Officer
Helen Davies- Democratic Services Officer

21 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

There were no apologies for absence.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Jill Rhodes declared 
that she was a member of Crewe Town Council, but did not sit on the planning 
committee and had not made any comments on application 19/4896N, Land At 
Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, Goddard Street, Crewe.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Connor Naismith 
declared that he had been contacted by a local football club in Crewe in respect 
of the former LMR Sports Club that related to feasibility studies in pursuit of a 
new facility and this site was one under consideration.  Councillor Naismith did 
not believe that this would preclude his ability to consider application 19/4896N, 
Land At Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, Goddard Street, Crewe with an open 
mind. 

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Andrew Kolker 
declared that he was a trustee of Everybody Sports and Leisure (ESAR) that was 
mentioned in respect of Section 106 monies in the application 19/4896N, Land At 
Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, Goddard Street, Crewe.

In the interests of openness and transparency, Councillor Suzie Akers-Smith 
declared that she was a trustee of Everybody Sports and Leisure (ESAR) that 
was mentioned in respect of Section 106 monies in the application 19/4896N, 
Land At Former Crewe L M R Sports Club, Goddard Street, Crewe.

23 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 



RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting 28 July 2021 be accepted as a 
correct and accurate record.

24 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

RESOLVED: That the public speaking procedure be noted.

25 19/4896N, LAND AT FORMER CREWE L M R SPORTS CLUB, 
GODDARD STREET, CREWE, ERECTION OF 73 DWELLINGS, 
COMPRISING 42 INDEPENDENT LIVING APARTMENTS AND 31 
HOUSES (ALL AFFORDABLE HOMES) WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS 
AND LANDSCAPING FOR THE GUINNESS PARTNERSHIP LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Anthony Critchley- Ward Councillor for the application, Councillor 
Hazel Faddes- Adjacent Ward Councillor for the application both spoke against 
the application.  Michael Askew, Agent for the Applicant and Gaynor Shuker both 
attended the meeting to speak in favour and answer any questions the 
Committee had.)

RESOLVED:

That the Application be DEFERRED for the following reasons:

 Further discussions involving Crewe Town Council, Ward 
Councillors, ANSA and ESAR to consider sports provision in 
Crewe;

 Consultation with the anti-social behaviour team about the rear 
parking courtyards; and

 Further clarification as to whether the cycle parking for the 
supported living apartments meets Cheshire East Council 
Standards.

26 20/1872N, LAND TO THE NORTH OF, BROAD STREET, CREWE, THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF 25 DWELLINGS; PROVISION OF ASSOCIATED 
ACCESS, DRAINAGE AND HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING; AND 
OTHER ASSOCIATED WORKS, FOR MR I HARRISON, TAYLOR 
WIMPEY UK LIMITED 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Hazel Faddes attending the meeting as the Ward Councillor and 
spoke against the application.  Nicolas Mills spoke as the Agent for the Applicant 
in favour of the application.)

RESOLVED:

That, for the reasons set out in the report, the application be APPROVED as 
recommended subject to a S106 Agreement with the following Heads of Terms;



S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 30%

(100% Intermediate)
In accordance with 
phasing plan.
No more than 80% open 
market occupied prior to 
affordable provision in 
each phase.

Indoor Sport Contribution of £4,550 for 
Indoor sport to be used 
towards supporting 
Crewe Lifestyle Centre.

Prior to first occupation

Education Contribution of £119,602 
towards Primary and 
Secondary school 
provision.

50% Prior to first 
occupation
50% at occupation of 12th 
dwelling.

1) Time limit
2) Approved plans
3) Materials as provided
4) No removal of any vegetation or the demolition or conversion of buildings 

between 1st March and 31st August in any year
5) Bat and bird boxes are to be provided in site in accordance with the approved 

Ecological Assessment Report along with the gaps for hedgehogs shown on 
submitted Boundary Treatment Detail plans reference SF 43 and SF 43

6) Boilers to be provided as per approved specification
7) Piling
8) Dust
9) Travel Information Pack
10)  Electric Vehicle Charging
11)  Contaminated land 1
12)  Contaminated land 2
13)  Contaminated land 3
14)  Contaminated land 4
15)  Development in accordance with the submitted Flood Risk Assessment
16)  Drainage strategy
17)  Foul and surface water shall be drained on separate systems
18)  Ground levels and Finished floor levels (FFLs) need to be approved in writing by 

the LLFA
19)  The development shall be carried out in accordance with the Arboricultural 

Impact Assessment (TEP Version 2.0) and Tree Protection Plan
20)  Cycle storage details
21)  Additional fenestration/detailed elements to the active façade on the gable-end 

wall of plot 660
22)  Compliance with the FRA

In order to give proper effect to the Board`s/Committee`s intent and without 
changing the substance of its decision, authority is delegated to the Head of 
Planning (Regulation) in consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice 
Chair) to correct any technical slip or omission in the resolution, before issue of 
the decision notice.



Should the application be subject to an appeal, the following Heads of Terms 
should be secured

S106 Amount Triggers
Affordable Housing 30%

(100% Intermediate)
In accordance with 
phasing plan.
No more than 80% open 
market occupied prior to 
affordable provision in 
each phase.

Indoor Sport Contribution of £4,550 for 
Indoor sport to be used 
towards supporting 
Crewe Lifestyle Centre

Prior to first occupation.

Education Contribution of £119,603 
towards primary and 
secondary education

50% Prior to first 
occupation.
50% at occupation of 12th 
dwelling.

27 21/1711N, 396, NEWCASTLE ROAD, SHAVINGTON, CW2 5JF, 
ERECTION OF 1 NO. DETACHED BUNGALOW AND ANCILLARY 
WORKS FOR MR & MRS TIMLETT 

Consideration was given to the above application.

(Councillor Janet Clowes attended the meeting as the adjacent Ward Councillor 
and spoke against the application.  Richard Lee spoke as Agent for the Applicant 
in favour of the application.)

RESOLVED:

That the Application be DEFERRED pending a site visit.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.38 pm

Councillor A Kolker (Chair)


